The extent to which Shares are issued to Leeuwin Wealth as a result of sub-underwriting

the Offer will affect the Leeuwin Wealth’s voting power in the Company. Leeuwin Wealth

is not a related party of the Company for the purpose of the Corporations Act. As noted

above, under the terms of the conditional underwriting structure between the

Underwriter, Leeuwin and other sub-underwriters, no single sub-underwriter will hold over

20% of the Company’s issued capital at any point in time, in accordance with the terms

of the sub-underwriting agreement with Leeuwin Wealth which states that Cumulus must

subscribe (or procure that a third party subscribes) for the sub-underwritten Shortfall

Securities.

1.9 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are

likely to be diluted by approximately 60% (as compared to their holdings and number of

Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings

of Shareholders:

HOLDER

HOLDING AS

AT RECORD

DATE

% AT RECORD

DATE

ENTITLEMENTS

UNDER THE

OFFER

HOLDINGS IF

OFFER NOT

TAKEN UP

% POST OFFER

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 8.53% 5,000,000 10,000,000 3.41%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 4.27% 2,500,000 5,000,000 1.71%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.28% 750,000 1,500,000 0.51%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.34% 200,000 400,000 0.14%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.04% 25,000 50,000 0.02%

Total 117,173,101  175,760,277  292,933,378

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 117,173,101 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and assumes

that no Performance Rights are converted and no Options currently on issue or any New Options are

exercised.

  9

2. DETAILS OF THE OFFER

2.1 The Offer

The Offer is being made as a pro-rata renounceable entitlement issue of three Shares for

every two Shares held by Shareholders registered at the Record Date at an issue price of

$0.011 per Share together with one New Option for every three Shares subscribed for and

issued.  Fractional entitlements will be rounded up to the nearest whole number.